

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Approval of Modifications to its SmartMeter™ Program and Increased Revenue Requirements to Recover the Costs of the Modifications (U39M).

Application 11-03-014
(Filed March 24, 2011)

And Related Matters.

Application 11-03-015
Application 11-07-020

OPENING BRIEF OF THE COUNTY OF MARIN, COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, TOWN OF FAIRFAX, CITY OF MARINA, CITY OF SEASIDE, CITY OF CAPITOLA, CITY OF SANTA CRUZ, TOWN OF ROSS AND THE ALLIANCE FOR HUMAN AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

James M. Tobin
Jose Guzman
August Stofferahn
Tobin Law Group, a Professional Corporation
1100 Mar West Street, Suite D
Tiburon, CA 94920
Telephone: 415-732-1700
Facsimile: 415-704-8919
Email: jim@tobinlaw.us
Email: joe@tobinlaw.us
Email: august@tobinlaw.us

July 16, 2012

Attorneys for Joint Parties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	QUESTION 1: DOES AN OPT-OUT FEE, WHICH IS ASSESSED ON EVERY RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER WHO ELECTS TO NOT HAVE A WIRELESS SMARTMETER INSTALLED IN HIS/HER LOCATION, VIOLATE THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OR PUB. UTIL. CODE § 453(B)?.....	5
	A. The Commission Has Long Acknowledged And Acted Upon Public Concerns About The Health Impacts Of EMF But Never Found the Utilities' Wireless Mesh Networks or SmartMeters To Be Safe	5
	B. An Opt-Out Fee Applicable to the Wireless SmartMeters Being Deployed by the Utilities Violates the Americans with Disabilities Act	10
	C. An Opt-Out Fee Applicable to the Wireless SmartMeters Being Deployed by the Utilities Violates California Public Utility Code §453(b)	14
III.	QUESTION 2: DO THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OR PUB. UTIL. CODE § 453(B) LIMIT THE COMMISSION'S ABILITY TO ADOPT OPT-OUT FEES FOR THOSE RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS WHO ELECT TO HAVE AN ANALOG METER FOR MEDICAL REASONS?.....	16
IV.	QUESTION 3: CAN THE COMMISSION DELEGATE ITS AUTHORITY TO ALLOW LOCAL GOVERNMENTS OR COMMUNITIES TO DETERMINE WHAT TYPE OF ELECTRIC OR GAS METER CAN BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE GOVERNMENT OR COMMUNITY'S DEFINED BOUNDARIES? IF SO, ARE THERE ANY LIMITATIONS?	18
V.	QUESTION 4: HOW SHOULD THE TERM "COMMUNITY" BE DEFINED FOR PURPOSES OF ALLOWING AN OPT-OUT OPTION?.....	23
	A. Would the proposed definition require modifications to existing utility tariffs?.....	26
	B. Would the proposed definition conflict with existing contractual relationships or property rights?	27
VI.	QUESTION 5: IF A LOCAL GOVERNMENT (TOWN OR COUNTY) IS ABLE TO SELECT A COMMUNITY OPT-OUT OPTION ON BEHALF OF EVERYONE WITHIN ITS JURISDICTION AND THE OPT-OUT INCLUDES	

AN OPT-OUT FEE TO BE PAID BY THOSE REPRESENTED BY THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT, WOULD THIS FEE CONSTITUTE A TAX? 28

VII. CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Laws

42 U.S.C. Section 12101.....	11
42 U.S.C. Section 12102(1)(A).....	12
42 U.S.C. Section 12131.....	10
42 U.S.C. Section 12131(2)	12
42 U.S.C. Section 12132.....	15
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B 41 at 660.....	11
28 C.F.R. Section 35.130(b)(3)(i)	11
36 C.F.R. Part 1191, Appendix A	13
36 C.F.R. Part 1191[Docket No. 98–5] RIN 3014–AA16	13

Federal Court Opinions

<i>Chicago, B. & O. Railway Co. v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 561, 592 (1906).....	29
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Heather K. v. City of Mallard</i> , 946 F.Supp.1373 (N.D. Iowa 1996)	11, 12
<i>Patton v. TIC United Corp.</i> , 77 F. 3d 1235, 1245 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509, 524 (2004).....	11

State Laws and Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. XI, Section 7	28
Cal. Const., art. XII, Section 6	8
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, Sections 1(a) and 1(d)	30
Pub. Util. Code, Section 253(b)	31
Pub. Util. Code, Sections 331.1(a) and (b)	24, 25
Pub. Util. Code, Section 451	<i>passim</i>

Pub. Util. Code, Section 453(b)	<i>passim</i>
Pub. Util. Code, Sections 6201 et seq.	19
Pub. Util. Code, Section 7101.1	19
Maine laws, 35-A Section 101	7

State Court Opinions

<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 129, 140, 130 Cal. Rptr. 465 (1976)	29
<i>Candid Enterprises, Inc. v. Grossmont Union High School District</i> , 39 Cal. 3d 878, 885, 218 Cal. Rptr. 303 (1985)	29
<i>Carlin v. City of Palm Springs</i> , 14 Cal. App. 3d 706, 711-12, 92 Cal. Rptr. 535 (1971)	29
<i>City of Madera v. Black</i> , 181 Cal. 306, 310, 184 P. 397 (1919)	29
<i>Coleman v. Santa Clara County</i> , 64 Cal. App. 4 th . 662 (1998)	30
<i>Ed Friedman, et al. v. Public Utilities Commission et al.</i> , Decision 2012 ME 90, 2012 WL 2849603	9, 10
<i>Miller v. Board of Public Works</i> , 195 Cal. 477, 485, 234 P. 381 (1925)	29
<i>Mills v. County of Trinity</i> , 108 Cal. App. 3d 656, 662, 166 Cal. Rptr. 674 (1980)	29
<i>Perry v. Washington</i> , 20 Cal. 318, 350 (1862)	29
<i>San Diego Gas and Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. 4 th 893, 923 (1996)	6, 7
<i>Sinclair Paint Company v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 15 Cal. 4 th 218, 240 (1997)	29

State Agency Decisions and Orders

D.04-12-046, Order Resolving Phase 1 Issues on Pricing and Costs Attributable to Community Choice Aggregators and Related Matters,	
---	--

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Implement Portions of AB 117 Concerning Community Choice Aggregation (Dec. 16, 2004)	21
D.05-12-041, Decision Resolving Phase 2 Issues on Implementation of Community Choice Aggregation Program and Related Matters, Order Instituting Rulemaking to Implement Portions of AB 117 Concerning Community Choice Aggregation (Dec. 15, 2005)	21
D.12-02-014, Decision Modifying Pacific Gas And Electric Company’s SmartMeter Program To Include An Opt-Out Option, Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Approval of Modifications to its SmartMeter™ Program and Increased Revenue Requirements to Recover the Costs of the Modifications (U39M), A.11-03-014 (Feb. 1, 2012) (“PG&E Decision”)	3, 4, 12, 27
D.12-04-018, Decision Modifying Decision 08-09-039 And Adopting An Opt- Out Program For Southern California Edison Company’s Edison Smartconnect Program, Application of Consumers Power Alliance, Public Citizen, Coalition of Energy Users, Eagle Forum of California, Neighborhood Defense League of California, Santa Barbara Tea Party, Concerned Citizens of La Quinta, Citizens Review Association, Palm Springs Patriots Coalition Desert Valley Tea Party, Meniffee Tea Party - Hemet Tea Party – Temecula Tea Party, Rove Enterprises, Inc., Schooner Enterprises, Inc., Eagle Forum of San Diego, Southern Californians For Wired Solutions To Smart Meters, and Burbank Action For Modification of D.08-09-039 and A Commission Order Requiring Southern California Edison Company (U338E) To File An Application For Approval of A Smart Meter Opt-Out Plan, A.11-07-020 (Apr. 19, 2012) (“SCE Decision”)	3, 12
D.12-04-019, Decision Modifying Decision 07-04-043 And Adopting An Opt- Out Program For San Diego Gas & Electric Company, Application of Utility Consumers' Action Network for Modification of Decision 07-04- 043 so as to Not Force Residential Customers to Use SmartMeters., A.11-03-015 (Apr. 19, 2012) (“SDG&E Decision”)	3, 12
Decision 12-07-023, Order Modifying Decision (D.) 10-05-050, and Denying Rehearing of Decision, as Modified at 18, Order Instituting Rulemaking to Implement Portions of AB 117 Concerning Community Choice Aggregation (Jul. 12, 2012).....	22
Re Potential Health Effects of Electric and Magnetic Fields of Utility Facilities, 52 Cal.P.U.C.2d 1 (1993)	7
San Diego Gas & Electric Co., Cal. P.U.C. Dec. No. 93785 (1981)	6
General Order 159-A.....	19, 20, 23

Miscellaneous

“Mobility Device Use in the United States,” University of California, San Francisco Disability Statistics Center (“*DHS Report*”), available at <http://dsc.ucsf.edu/publication.php?pub_id=2§ion_id=4> 8, 17

IARC Monographs on the Evaluation of Carcinogenic Risks to Humans, Volume 102: Non-Ionizing Radiation, Part II: Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields [Includes Mobile Telephones, Microwaves and Radar] (May 2011), available at <[http://www.thelancet.com/journals/lanonc/article/PIIS1470-2045\(11\)70147-4/fulltext#article_upsell](http://www.thelancet.com/journals/lanonc/article/PIIS1470-2045(11)70147-4/fulltext#article_upsell)> 8

Report by Cal. EMF Consensus Group to P.U.C., Issues and Recommendations for Interim Response and Policy Addressing Power Frequency Electric and Magnetic Fields (1992) I.91-01-012 7
